
DULUTH AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
MEETING AGENDA 
DECEMBER 21, 2021 

AMATUZIO CONFERENCE ROOM 
DULUTH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

A Portion of this Meeting Will Be Closed Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 13D.05, Subd. 3(a) To 
Evaluate the Performance of the Executive Director 

Click below to access meeting by Microsoft Teams: 

https://duluthairport.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/12-DAA-December-Board-
Notice.pdf 

 I  *EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS REVIEW 

Information Letter to DAA Directors. 

 II  *APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES & OTHER CONSENT AGENDA  
ITEMS 

A. Approval of November 16, 2021 Meeting Minutes.

 III  *DAA CASH DISBURSEMENTS 

A. Operating Cash Disbursement Sheets #38, #39 and #40, 2021, Construction Fund Disbursement
Sheet #12, 2021, and Operating ACH Payment Register #1, #2 and #3, 2021.

 IV  *CORRESPONDENCE 

A. Airport News:  November 8, 2021 ENR Midwest “Best Airport/Transit Duluth Sky Harbor”,
November 24, 2021 DNT “Pilot Shortage Stalls Potential Duluth-to-Denver Flight Back to 2023”,
December 13, 2021 “Duluth International Airport Celebrates New Sun Country Service with Pack
Your Bag and Go Launch Event”.

B. November 17, 2021 Letter from Citizens Committee Environmental Concerns (CCEC) to DAA
Regarding Lack of Airport Noise Reduction by FAA 150 Noise Study.

C. November 22, 2021 Letter from DAA to Customs & Boarder Protection (CBP) Regarding CBP
General Aviation Facility Duluth Sky Harbor Airport.

D. December 1, 2021, E-Mail from Monaco Air Foundation with Summary of November 2021
Activities.

E. Part 150 Study Comments & Responses.
F. Link for Metropolitan Airports Commission (MAC) Minutes -- https://metroairports.org/Airport-

Authority/Metropolitan-Airports-Commission/Public-Meetings/Board-Meetings.aspx.

V  OPPORTUNITY FOR PERSONS TO BE HEARD 

https://duluthairport.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/12-DAA-December-Board-Notice.pdf
https://duluthairport.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/12-DAA-December-Board-Notice.pdf
https://metroairports.org/Airport-Authority/Metropolitan-Airports-Commission/Public-Meetings/Board-Meetings.aspx
https://metroairports.org/Airport-Authority/Metropolitan-Airports-Commission/Public-Meetings/Board-Meetings.aspx


 

 
 

VI  OLD BUSINESS 
 

None 
 

       VII  NEW BUSINESS   
 

A. Resolution to Approve Amendment No. 2 to Grant Agreement 5542B Between the Duluth 
Airport Authority and County of St. Louis County in Support of the Small Community Air 
Service Development Grant Program (SCASD). 

B. Resolution to Approve CFC Use for Reimbursement of All Eligible Terminal and Parking 
Structure Construction and Financing Costs Associated with Rental Car Related Activities Per 
Exhibit A. 

C. Resolution to Approve ARPA Concessionaire Relief Associated with Rent Due for Concession 
Occupancy or Commercial Use After March 11, 2021 in the Proportional Amounts Shown on 
Exhibit A (to be Distributed at Meeting), Subject to FAA Approval. 

D. Resolution to Approve the Vision 2040 Duluth International Airport Master Plan 
Recommendations. 

E. Resolution to Approve Work Order 2021-9 Between the Duluth Airport Authority and SEH, 
Inc. for Taxiway A Phase 2 -- Final Design (DLH). 

F. Resolution to Approve Work Order 2021-10 Between the Duluth Airport Authority and SEH, 
Inc. for Apron Rehabilitation – Design (DYT). 

G. Resolution to Approve the Lease Agreement Between the Duluth Airport Authority and 
MediaUSA, Inc.  

H. Resolution to Approve the Terminal Space Lease Agreement Between the Duluth Airport 
Authority and Aeronautical Radio, Inc. 

I. Resolution to Approve a Reimbursable Agreement Between the Duluth Airport Authority and 
the Federal Aviation Administration in the amount of $569,849.04 for a Siting Study to 
Determine Possible Locations of a Future Air Traffic Control Tower at the Duluth International 
Airport 

J. Resolution to Approve an Employee Incentive Award to Mark Papko in the Amount of $1000 
Pursuant to the Duluth Airport Authority’s Operating Policy #5. 

K. The Meeting Will Now Close to the Public Pursuant to Minn. Stat. 13D.05 Subd.3 (a) to 
Evaluate the Performance of Executive Director, Tom Werner.  The Meeting Will Reopen to 
the Public at the Time Announced Upon Completion of the Evaluation.  Members of the Public 
Will Need to Log Out or Be Removed During the Closed Meeting and Will Need to Log Back 
Into the Meeting When it Reopens to the Public. 

L. Regular Meeting Reopened to the Public Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Chapter 13D. 
M. Summary of Year 2021 Performance Evaluation of Executive Director.  
N. Resolution Authorizing a One-Time Incentive Payment of ___________ to Executive Director 

Thomas J. Werner Pursuant to Employment Contract. 
O. Resolution to Approve Executive Director’s 2022 Work Plan. 
P. *October 2021 Financial Reports. 
Q. *November 2021 Accounts Receivables. 
R. *November 2021 Airline, Cargo & Landline Statistics.  

 
     VIII  DIRECTORS REPORTS  
 
Items annotated by an (*) are approved by consent and require no discussion or action unless questioned 
by a Director (In accordance with resolution passed by Directors on March 19, 2002). 
 



"'-.__� -� DULUTH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
_, .. 

Closer to everywhere. 

DATE: December 21, 2021 

TO: Duluth Airport Authority Board of Directors 

FROM: Executive Director 

SUBJECT: Executive Director's Review 

The following items will be briefed during the Executive Director's Review. If action is required of the 

DAA on any of these items, they will also appear on the agenda. If you have questions or desire 

additional information, please contact me and I will provide it at the DAA meeting. 

AIR SERVICE 

• Passenger statistics will be presented at the meeting

OPERATIONS/CONSTRUCTION/PLANNING 

• Planning

• Construction

• Operations and Maintenance

o Federal Inspection Service (FIS) Facility Upgrades

o Public safety Manager Introduction

o IROPS Recap

• Sky Harbor

o Building Area Master Plan Update

BUSINESS/PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT 

• Sun Country Update

• Hangar 104 Proposal

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

• CRRSA & ARPA Concessionaire Relief Update

• City Council Budget Presentation

MARKETING/COMMUNICATIONS 

• Sun Country Launch event Recap

Duluth International Airport 

Sky Harbor Airport 

4701 Grinden Drive 

Duluth, MN 55811 

Phone(218)727-2968 

Fax (218) 727-2960 

daa@duluthairport.com 

www.duluthairport.com 





 MnDOT Contract #: 1047446 

Amendment Form 1 
Updated 004/13/2020 

AMENDMENT # 01 TO STATE OF MINNESOTA 
AIRPORT MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION GRANT CONTRACT #1047446 

Contract Start Date:   07/01/2021 Original Contract Amount:  $403,242.00 
Orig. Contract Exp. Date:  06/30/2023 Prev. Amendment(s) Total: $0.00 
Amended Exp. Date :  06/30/2023 Current Amendment Amount:  $+10,892.00 
 Current Contract Total: $414,134.00 

Project Identification: Airport Maintenance and Operations Activities. 
 
This amendment is by and between the State of Minnesota, through its Commissioner of Transportation (“State”) and 
Duluth Airport Authority acting through its Airport Authority (“Recipient”). 

Recitals 

1. The State has a contract with the Recipient identified as MnDOT Contract No. 1047446 (“Original Contract”) to 
provide reimbursement for eligible airport maintenance and operations activities. 

2. The Original Contract is being amended to correct the grant amount. 

3. The State and the Recipient are willing to amend the Original Contract as stated below. 

Contract Amendment 

In this Amendment deleted contract terms will be struck out and the added contract terms will be underlined. 

REVISION 1. Article 5.1. Consideration, is amended as follows: 

5.1. Consideration. State will pay for all eligible telecommunication, maintenance, and operation costs incurred by 
Recipient under this Contract as follows: 

5.1.1. Basis.  Recipient will be reimbursed for 100% of telecommunication costs associated with the operation 
of state-owned navigational aids.  Recipient will be paid for 75% of all other eligible maintenance and 
operation costs not reimbursed by any other source.  Eligible maintenance and operations costs will be 
determined at the sole discretion of State’s Authorized Representative. 

5.1.2. Telecommunication Amount.  State has currently obligated $0.00 in each State fiscal year to reimburse 
eligible telecommunication costs at 100%. 

5.1.3. Maintenance and Operation Amount.  State has currently obligated $201,621.00 $207,067.00 in each 
state fiscal year to reimburse other eligible costs at 75%.  

5.1.4. Total Obligation. The total obligation of State for all compensation and reimbursements to Recipient 
under this contract will not exceed $403,242.00 $414,134.00 (State fiscal years 2022 and 2023.)  

The terms of the Original Contract are expressly reaffirmed and are incorporated by reference.  Except as amended 
herein, the terms and conditions of the Original Contract and all previous amendments remain in full force and effect. 

 [THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE HAS INTENTIONALLY BEEN LEFT BLANK]  



MnDOT Contract #: 1047446 

2 

 

 
RECIPIENT 
The RECIPIENT certifies that the appropriate person(s) 
have executed the contract on behalf of the RECIPIENT 
as required by applicable articles, bylaws, or 
resolutions. 

By:   

Title:   

Date:   

 

By:   

Title:   

Date:   

 

STATE ENCUMBRANCE VERIFICATION 
The individual certifies funds have been encumbered as 
required by Minn. Stat. 16A.15 and 16C.05 

By:   

Date:   

SWIFT Contract #   

SWIFT Purchase Order # ____________________  

 

COMMISSIONER OF TRANSPORTATION 

By:   

Title:   

Date:   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
MnDOT OFFICE OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT –  
GRANT UNIT 

By:   

Date:   

 

MnDOT CONTRACT MANAGEMENT 

By: ___________________________________________ 

Date: _________________________________________ 



 MnDOT Contract #: 1047447 

Amendment Form 1 
Updated 004/13/2020 

AMENDMENT # 01 TO STATE OF MINNESOTA 
AIRPORT MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION GRANT CONTRACT #1047447 

Contract Start Date:   07/01/2021 Original Contract Amount:  $41,840.00 
Orig. Contract Exp. Date:  06/30/2023 Prev. Amendment(s) Total: $0.00 
Amended Exp. Date :  06/30/2023 Current Amendment Amount:  $-6,134.00 
 Current Contract Total: $35,706.00 

Project Identification: Airport Maintenance and Operations Activities. 
 
This amendment is by and between the State of Minnesota, through its Commissioner of Transportation (“State”) and 
Duluth Airport Authority acting through its Airport Authority (“Recipient”). 

Recitals 

1. The State has a contract with the Recipient identified as MnDOT Contract No. 1047447 (“Original Contract”) to 
provide reimbursement for eligible airport maintenance and operations activities. 

2. The Original Contract is being amended to correct the grant amount. 

3. The State and the Recipient are willing to amend the Original Contract as stated below. 

Contract Amendment 

In this Amendment deleted contract terms will be struck out and the added contract terms will be underlined. 

REVISION 1. Article 5.1. Consideration, is amended as follows: 

5.1. Consideration. State will pay for all eligible telecommunication, maintenance, and operation costs incurred by 
Recipient under this Contract as follows: 

5.1.1. Basis.  Recipient will be reimbursed for 100% of telecommunication costs associated with the operation 
of state-owned navigational aids.  Recipient will be paid for 75% of all other eligible maintenance and 
operation costs not reimbursed by any other source.  Eligible maintenance and operations costs will be 
determined at the sole discretion of State’s Authorized Representative. 

5.1.2. Telecommunication Amount.  State has currently obligated $0.00 in each State fiscal year to reimburse 
eligible telecommunication costs at 100%. 

5.1.3. Maintenance and Operation Amount.  State has currently obligated $20,920.00 $17,853.00 in each 
state fiscal year to reimburse other eligible costs at 75%.  

5.1.4. Total Obligation. The total obligation of State for all compensation and reimbursements to Recipient 
under this contract will not exceed $41,840.00 $35,706.00 (State fiscal years 2022 and 2023.)  

The terms of the Original Contract are expressly reaffirmed and are incorporated by reference.  Except as amended 
herein, the terms and conditions of the Original Contract and all previous amendments remain in full force and effect. 

 [THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE HAS INTENTIONALLY BEEN LEFT BLANK]  



MnDOT Contract #: 1047447 

2 

 

 
RECIPIENT 
The RECIPIENT certifies that the appropriate person(s) 
have executed the contract on behalf of the RECIPIENT 
as required by applicable articles, bylaws, or 
resolutions. 

By:   

Title:   

Date:   

 

By:   

Title:   

Date:   

 

STATE ENCUMBRANCE VERIFICATION 
The individual certifies funds have been encumbered as 
required by Minn. Stat. 16A.15 and 16C.05 

By:   

Date:   

SWIFT Contract #   

SWIFT Purchase Order # ____________________  

 

COMMISSIONER OF TRANSPORTATION 

By:   

Title:   

Date:   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
MnDOT OFFICE OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT –  
GRANT UNIT 

By:   

Date:   

 

MnDOT CONTRACT MANAGEMENT 

By: ___________________________________________ 

Date: _________________________________________ 



DULUTH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

DRAFT 
Travel Globally. Fly Locally. 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

DATE: November 16, 2021 

PLACE: Amatuzio Conference Room 

Duluth International Airport, Duluth, MN 

DIRECTORS PRESENT: Craig Fellman 
Jeff Anderson 
Don Mclsaac 
Elissa Hansen 
Kevin O'Brien 

DIRECTORS PARTICIPATING VIA ELECTRONICS 
MEANS Todd Fedora 

DIRECTORS ABSENT: 

OTHERS PRESENT: 

Kim Maki 

Tom Werner, Executive Director 
Mary Ann Wittkop, Recording Secretary 
Steve Hanke, Assistant City Attorney 
Mark Papka, Director of Operations 
Natalie Peterson, Director of Communications & Marketing 
Jana Kayser, Business Development Manager 
Mike Magni, Monaco Air 
Kaci Nowicki, SEH 
Shawn McMahon, SEH 
Eric Monson, Lake Superior Helicopters 

OTHERS PARTICIPATING VIA ELECTRONICS 
MEANS: Joelle Bodin, Finance & Administration Director 

Kathy Leon, Confidential Bookkeeper 
Matt Stewart, SEH 
Scott Sannes, SEH 
Don Monaco, Monaco Air 
Allison Andrashko, SEH 
Jesse Baker, Landrum & Brown 

President Fellman welcomed everyone to the DAA November Board meeting and called it to 
order at 8:00 a.m. He performed roll call noting Dir. Fedora as attending virtually due to an 
underlying health condition and Dir. Maki as absent. 

Dir. Hansen anived at 8:03 a.m. 

Mr. Tom Werner, Executive Director, updated on the Executive Director's review: 

Duluth International Airport 

Sky Harbor Airport 

4701 Grinden Drive 

Duluth, MN 55811 

Phone (218) 727-2968 

Fax (218) 727-2960 

daa@duluthairport.com 

www.duluthairport.com 











Dorument Number Daie 
10820 11/10/2021 
10821 11/10/2021 
10822 11/10/2021 
10823 11/10/2021 
10824 11/10/2021 
10825 11/10/2021 
10826 11/10/2021 
10827 11/10/2021 
10828 11/10/2021 
10829 11/10/2021 
10830 11/10/2021 
10831 11/10/2021 
10832 11/10/2021 
10833 11/10/2021 
10834 11/10/2021 
10835 11/10/2021 
10836 11/10/2021 
10837 11/10/2021 
10838 11/10/2021 
10839 11/10/2021 

Airport Director 

Duluth Airport Authority 

DAA Operating Check Register #41-2021 

November 10, 2021 

Document Number From 10820 To 10839 
Transa�ion Type ·Payee 
BILLPMT Acme Tools
BILLPMT Activar Plastic Products Group
BILLPMT Aramark
BILLPMT Arrowhead Tap House
BILLPMT Blueglobes LLC
BILLPMT Bodin, Joelle N
BILLPMT Caywood Oil, LLC 
BILLPMT Century Link 
BILLPMT City Of Duluth Comfort Systems
BILLPMT Como Lube & Supplies
BILLPMT Doorco
BILLPMT Duluth Lawn & Sport
BILLPMT Hermantown Hydraulics, LLC
BILLPMT Menards - Hermantown
BILLPMT Menards - West Duluth
BILLPMT NAPA Auto Parts
BILLPMT State of Minnesota Department of Public Safely EPCRA Program
BILLPMT Tibodeau, Justin
BILLPMT Turbo Diesel & Electric
BILLPMT . VVaste rv1anagement of WI-MN

Void Check #10825 
Total 

Airport Authority 

Amount, 
$179.00 
$128.00 
$123.45 

$68.00 
$1,360.86 

$0.01 
$490.60 

$72.00 
$27.37 
$15.00 

$159.72 
$794.07 
$257.73 
$683.79 

$86.63 
$15.72 
$25.00 
$41.76 

$298.49 
$4,056.36 
$8,883.56 

-$0.01 
$8,883.55 

City Treasury 

III.

















IV.



























3 Dwight Morrison on 
behalf of Citizens 
Committee for 
Environmental 

Concerns (CCEC) 

Why are there no new noise abatement 
recommendations? 

The abatement alternatives that were evaluated for this NCP 
were as follows: 

• Modification of arrival and departure flight routes
■ Increase 03/21 runway utilization for commercial

traffic

■ Develop new approach and departure procedures

o Optimized Profile Descent Profiles

o Distant Noise Abatement Departure Profiles

o Close-in Noise Abatement Departure Profiles

■ Extension of Runway 03/21

■ Construct sound barriers

■ Implement airport operations restrictions

In order to evaluate each alternative, a set of evaluation 
criteria was established and used to identify the benefits and 
drawbacks of each alternative. The criteria include feasibility, 
safety, operational considerations, and noise reduction. After 
it was determined that an alternative was feasible, safe, and 

had no major operational drawbacks, an assessment of the 
benefits in terms of noise and land use compatibility was 

conducted. Because a decrease in one area may result in 
an increase in another area, priorities were developed to 
clarify the evaluation process. The noise impact priorities 
were as follows: 

■ Reductions in the 65+ Day-Night Average Noise

Level (DNL) noise contours (most important)
■ Sensitivity to shifting noise from one area to another

(important)
■ Ensuring that the tradeoffs of increased versus

decreased noise are understood before making a

decision
■ Recognizing that an alternative may have a net

reduction in noise impacts, but may be eliminated

because those impacts are a result of decreases in

one area with a similar level of increases in another





Resolution to Approve Amendment No. 2 to Grant Agreement 5542B Between the 
Duluth Airport Authority and County of St. Louis County in Support of the Small 

Community Air Service Development Grant Program (SCASD). 

TERM ADJUSTMENTS: 

o The original contract term is to be extended to December 31, 2023
o The remaining funds of $50,000 will be paid to the DAA once an airline

agreement for covered service is in place

AGREEMENT OVERVIEW (CONTEXT): 
o The Duluth Airport Authority has submitted Small Community Air

Service Development (SCASD) grant request to the US Department of
Transportation to support new air carrier service to Denver.

o The grant has been received by the Duluth Airport Authority
o Grant Agreement 5542B was approved in July of 2019 for a total pledge

amount of $50,000.
o Grant Amendment #1 increased St. Louis County’s support from $50,000

to $75,000.
o Grant Amendment #2 will extend the agreement to December 31, 2023

and provide for updated payment of the pledge once an air service
agreement is in place for covered service.

Prepared by: Joelle Bodin 

VII A









RESOLUTION TO APPROVE CFC USE FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF ALL 
ELIGIBLE TERMINAL AND PARKING STRUCTURE CONSTRUCTION AND 

FINANCING COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH RENTAL CAR RELATED 
ACTIVITIES PER EXHIBIT A. 

 
 

RESOLUTION OVERVIEW: 
 

o In June of 2011 CFCs collection was established at DLH to pay for “eligible 
rental car related capital improvements and operating expenses as determined by 
the Authority.” 

o At a special board meeting in March of 2012 Bond Payment and loan information 
was shared and recommended for the terminal building and parking structure. 

o At the April 2012 board meeting the loan agreement with the City of Duluth was 
approved with final payment numbers. The total CFC share included in the loan 
agreement was $2,930,444.61 with $2,360,000 in principal and $530,868.86 in 
interest. Total CFC capital received was $2,286,920. 

o After the refinance of the bonds this Fall, the total for both loan payment 
schedules are $2,375,000 principal and $462,407.47 in interest, with total 
payments of $2,837,407.47. Combined Issuance costs are - $88,080. 

o Finance staff as continued to reconcile terminal funding as grants have been 
closed out and finalized. The final Terminal/Parking Structure Funding 
Reconciliation shows a total of $3,155,709.92 of CFC Eligible Costs. 

o The DAA finance staff would like approval to increase the current CFC approval 
use to reimburse all expenses of CFC eligible terminal and parking structure 
construction and financing costs to $3,706,197.39 per Exhibit A below. 

 
 

Exhibit A 
FINAL CFC TERMINAL/BONDING 

Total of Version 65 CFC Eligible Costs  $               3,155,709.92  
CFC Bond/Loan Issuance Costs  $                     88,080.00  
CFC Bond/Loan Interest Costs  $                   462,407.47  
   $               3,706,197.39  

 
   
  
Prepared by: Joelle Bodin 
 

VII B



VII D

































































VII E





































VII F

























VII G















VII H

VII H





























VII I























VII J



VII P









Financial Row 
o,:;jTnary-ln_c_o_m_e_/E_x_p_e_n_

s
_e--------�-

lncome 

Duluth Airport Authority 

DAA Board Packet Budget vs. Actual Summary 
From Jan 2021 to Oct 2021 

Unaudited 
Prior Year Actual Current Year Bu dget Amount 

(Jan 2020 - Oct Actual (Jan 2021 - (Jan 2021 - Oct 
2020)__ _ Oct �21) ____ -��) % of BUd_!Jet 

Variance from 
Prior Year 

Total Budget (Jan 
Variance From 2021 - Adjust 2021 

Budge__t _ ____ ) 

Non-Aeronautical Revenue 1,377,012 1,942,006 1,574,725 123.32% 564,994 367,281 1,865,240 
Non-Passenger Aeronautical Revenue 1,232,688 1,267,307 1,239,826 102.22% 34,619 27,481 1,455,426 
Passenger Airline Aeronautical Revenue 1,094,464 1,148,676 1,070,692 107.28% 54,211 77,984 1,281,878 

Total - Income 3,704,164 4,357,989 3,885,243 112.17% 653,824 472,746 4,602,544 
Gross Profit 3,704,164 4,357,989 3,885,243 112.17% 653,824 472,746 4,602,544 
Expense 

Miscellaneous Expenses 35,707 86,646 25,678 337.43% 50,940 60,968 32,660 
Personnel Compensation & Benefits 1,826,239 1,874,773 1,922,708 97.51% 48,534 (47,935) 2,460,392 
Services and Charges 1,426,734 1,562,410 1,571,342 99.43% 135,675 (8,932) 1,877,099 
Supplies 405,493 604,964 516,108 117.22% 199,471 88,856 574,230 

Total. Expense 3,694,172 4,128,793 4,035,836 102.30% 434,621 92,957 4,944,381 
Net Ordinary Income 9,992 229,195 (150,593) -152.20% 219,204 379,789 (341,838) 
Other Income and Expenses 

Other Income 
Capital Contributions 

Non-Operating Revenue 
Total - Other Income 
Other Expense 

0 33,311
4 

0 
288,248 388,611 309,548 
288,248 421,922 309,548 

0.00% 33,311 33,311 0 
125.54% 100,363 79,063 365,939 
136.30% 133,674 112,374 365,939 

Non-Operating Expense 228,713 207,203 273,870 75.66% (21,509) (66,667) 328,644 

. �:!��::Ei���:i::

s

:t" Project· Expenses," Depreciation· & Amortization ................. _ .............. 

2�tm .................. £�:m ................. (:H:Et ................ ��!:H� ................. I�::!:r ................ i�tm
) ................ (:;::ml.

Projects/Grants 3,936,954 41,351 7,406,667 0.56% (3,895,603) (7,365,316) 8,888,000 
Depreciation & Amortization (9,283,848) 0 {8,379,475) 0.00% 9,283,848 8,379,475 (10,055,370) 
Net Income (5,277,367) 485,266 (1,087,723) -44.61% 5,762,633 1,572,989 (1,471,913) 

This report is based on an allocated budget, which is seasonally adjusted. 

At this time the DAA is at a favorable variance budget vs actual of over 558k. Expenses are also overstated by the $110k boiler replacement. After removing this anomaly, the 

DAA is at a favorable variance of $578k. 

CR RSA Concessionaire relief was applied to September financials and the parking relief approved in October is now reflected i n  the financials as of October. 

Final CARES expense reimbursements have been requested as of December 2021. 

• The results of this report are expected to change slightly with audit adjustments as well as delayed revenue and expense post ings. 

• The largest variance from budget in revenues comes the parking concession of 146k and car rental concession which is up $192k, while other concessions are very close to 

budget. Non-passenger aeronautical revenue is 27k over budget and passenger airline aeronautical revenue is over budget due to increased landing fees of over 77k. 

The largest variance from budget in expenses come from the boiler replacement project of $110k, this will be rectified when capitalized to be removed from operating expenses 

in future financial updates. Removing the boiler costs expenses we would be 17k under budget. 

Non-operating income is close to budget with PFCs coming in higher than expected and the recording of the CR RSA concessionaire relief, while expenses are down due 



12/14/21, 4:00 PM 

CUSTOMER 

Aeronautical Radio, Inc. 

Agenter, Megan 

Avis Rent A Car 

Benedetti, Gary 

BKR Investments DBA 
Duluth Pack 

Bodin, Joelle 

Brown, James 

Budget Rent A Car 

Case, Ronald Jr. 

Childs, Matthew 

Cirrus Design 
Corporation 

City of Duluth 

Clobes, Nathan 

Delta Airlines 

Divine Carriers 

Duluth Hangar, LLC 

Enterprise Leasing 
Company 

Essentia Health 

FEDEX Duluth C/O CBC 
Fisher Group 

FEMA 

Ferrari, Matt 

Gardonio, Michael 

General Services 
Administration 

Goritchan Boris 

Grimsbo, Gerald 

Hall John 

Hermantown Hydraulics 

Hertz-Overland West 

Hillman Colin 

Hydro Solutions, Inc. 

Johnson, Charles 

Duluth AIR Aging Report 

Duluth Airport Authority 

Duluth A/R Aging Report 

As of December 14, 2021 

Filters: Transaction Type (equal to Invoice, Payment, Credit Memo ) 

TRANSACTION TRANSACTION TRANSACTION DUE 
TYPE DATE NUMBER DATE 

Invoice 12/1/2021 8984 12/31/2021 

Payment 12/13/2021 7990 12/13/2021 

Invoice 12/31/2020 8040 1/30/2021 

Payment 11/16/2021 7912 11/16/2021 

Invoice 12/1/2021 8927 12/31/2021 

Invoice 11/9/2021 8897 12/9/2021 

Payment 12/13/2021 7930 12/13/2021 

Invoice 12/31/2020 8041 1/30/2021 

Invoice 11/8/2021 8876 12/8/2021 

Invoice 12/1/2021 8947 12/31/2021 

Payment 11/26/2021 7965 11/26/2021 

Invoice 12/1/2021 8957 12/31/2021 

Invoice 10/19/2021 8788 11/18/2021 

Payment 11/7/2021 7939 11/7/2021 

Invoice 12/1/2021 8955 12/31/2021 

Invoice 9/14/2021 8684 10/14/2021 

Invoice 12/1/2021 8929 12/31/2021 

Invoice 12/1/2021 8969 12/31/2021 

Invoice 12/1/2021 8930 12/31/2021 

Payment 12/14/2021 7991 12/14/2021 

·----··-·--��-·-·�-----·----·-·-

11/14/2021 - 10/15/2021 - 9/15/2021 -

AGE 
CURRENT 

12/13/2021 (30) 11/13/2021 (60) 10/14/2021 (90) 

Open Open Balance Open Balance Open Balance 

13 $0.00 $8.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1 $0.00 ($96.00) $0.00 $0.00 

348 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

28 $0.00 ($2,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 

13 $0.00 $225.00 $0.00 $0.00 

35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.01 $0.00 

1 $0.00 ($250.35) $0.00 $0.00 

348 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $153.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $22,495.85 $14,217.25 ($793.84) 

$0.00 $3,748.72 $1,668.72 $0.00 

36 $0.00 $0.00 $153.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $73,849.55 $60,766.41 $0.00 

$0.00 $126.33 $126.33 $126.33 

13 $0.00 $765.35 $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 ($1,010.72) $0.00 $0.00 

18 $0.00 ($2,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 

13 $0.00 $7,818.11 $0.00 $0.00 

56 $0.00 $0.00 $9,775.33 $0.00 

37 $0.00 $0.00 ($153.00) $0.00 

13 $0.00 $1,736.77 $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $5,298.61 $0.00 ($61.20) 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

91 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

13 $0.00 $277.39 $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $656.21 $656.21 $656.21 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

13 $0.00 $240.00 $0.00 $0.00 

13 $0.00 $3,466.75 $0.00 $0.00 

0 ($2,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

https://4039887 .app.netsuite.com/app/reporting/reportrunner.nl?cr=316&reload= T&whence= 

9/15/2021 TOTAL 

(>90) 
Open Open 

$0.00 $8.00 

$0.00 ($96.00) 

$24,122.63 $24,122.63 

$0.00 ($2,000.00) 

$0.00 $225.00 

$0.00 $0.01 

$0.00 ($250.35) 

$21,405.95 $21,405.95 

($102.00) ($102.00) 

$0.50 $153.50 

($805.64) $35,113.62 

$0.00 $5,417.44 

$0.00 $153.00 

$0.00 $134,615.96 

$252.66 $631.65 

$0.00 $765.35 

$91,495.42 $90,484.70 

$0.00 ($2,000.00) 

$0.00 $7,818.11 

$0.00 $9,775.33 

$0.00 ($153.00) 

$0.00 $1,736.77 

$0.00 $5,237.41 

$879.00 $879.00 

$367.00 $367.00 

$0.00 $277.39 

$656.21 $2,624.84 

$4,417.11 $4,417.11 

$0.00 $240.00 

$0.00 $3,466.75 

$0.00 ($2,000.00) 

1/3 



VII Q





ENPLANEMENTS 

MONTH 2019 2020 2021 

JAN 9,589 12,946 5,183 

FEB 8,663 12,774 5,182 

MAR 12,498 7,703 7,169 

APR 11,429 577 6,758 

MAY 12,376 849 9,519 

JUN 14,727 1,494 9,403 

JUL 16,096 3,121 11,778 

AUG 16,868 5,727 12,727 

SEP 15,070 5,664 11,820 

OCT 15,224 5,652 11,285 

NOV 12,461 4,418 9,070 

DEC 12,850 4,449 -

TOTAL 157,851 65,374 99,894 

TOTALS WITH CHARTER INCLUDED 

Enplanements 

Month 2019 2020 2021 

JAN 9,876 13,252 5,183 

FEB 8,663 12,950 5,214 

MAR 12,818 7,703 7,204 

APR 11,666 577 6,758 

MAY 12,687 849 9,519 

JUN 14,895 1,494 9,403 

JUL 16,390 3,121 11,778 

AUG 16,982 5,727 12,727 

SEP 15,400 5,664 11,820 

OCT 15,224 5,823 11,498 

NOV 12,761 4,508 9,320 

DEC 12,850 4,449 -

Total 160,212 66,117 100,424 

DULUTH AIRLINE STATISTICS 

ALL SCHEDULED AIRLINES 

DEPLANEMENTS TOTAL PASSENGERS 

2019 2020 2021 2019 2020 

8,729 11,437 4,677 18,318 24,383 

8,229 12,337 5,041 16,892 25,111 

12,124 8,842 6,544 24,622 16,545 

11,631 666 7,055 23,060 1,243 

12,744 638 10,262 25,120 1,487 

15,576 1,526 9,598 30,303 3,020 

16,016 3,327 11,791 32,112 6,448 

16,846 5,754 12,128 33,714 11,481 

13,676 5,666 11,207 28,746 11,330 

14,568 5,059 10,305 29,792 10,711 

12,341 4,349 8,965 24,802 8,767 

13,649 4,533 - 26,499 8,982 

156,129 64,134 97,573 313,980 129,508 

Deplanements 

2019 2020 2021 Total 

9,016 11,743 4,677 9,860 

8,229 12,513 5,073 10,287 

12,444 8,842 6,579 13,783 

11,631 666 7,055 13,813 

13,234 638 10,262 19,781 

15,744 1,526 9,598 19,001 

16,310 3,327 11,791 23,569 

17,161 5,754 12,128 24,855 

14,006 5,666 11,207 23,027 

14,568 5,230 10,478 21,976 

12,641 4,439 8,965 18,285 

13,649 4,533 - -

158,633 64,877 97,813 198,237 

2020/2021 

PASS. INCREASE/DECREASE 

2021 ORIG % DIFF TOTAL %DIFF 

9,860 (7,763) (59.96) (14,523) (59.56) 

10,223 (7,592) (59.43) (14,888) (59.29) 

13,713 (534) (6.93) (2,832) (17.12) 
13,813 6,181 1,071.23 12,570 1,011.26 

19,781 8,670 1,021.20 18,294 1,230.26 

19,001 7,909 529.38 15,981 529.17 

23,569 8,657 277.38 17,121 265.52 

24,855 7,000 122.23 13,374 116.49 

23,027 6,156 108.69 11,697 103.24 

21,590 5,633 99.66 10,879 101.57 

18,035 4,652 105.30 9,268 105.71 
-

197,467 38,969 291.70 76,941 302.48 



VII R








	Agenda
	I  Executive Director Review
	II  Minutes
	III  Cash Disbursements
	IV  Correspondence
	VII New Business A -- St. Louis Co. Amendment
	VII B  -- CFC Use
	VII D -- Master Plan
	VII E -- SEH WO #9
	VII F -- SEH WO #10
	VII G -- MediaUSA
	VII H -- Aeronautical Radio
	VII I -- Reimbursable Agreement
	VII J -- Employee Incentive
	VII P -- Financials
	VII Q -- Accounts Receivables
	VII R -- Statistics



